TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM468442

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kleen Concepts, LLC		03/22/2018	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Hilsinger Company	
Street Address:	33 West Bacon Street	
City:	Plainville	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02762	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4027820	SHIELDME
Registration Number:	4497007	SHIELDME

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

4012734447 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 401-273-4446 Email: drj@barjos.com

Barlow, Josephs & Holmes, LTD. **Correspondent Name:**

101 Dyer Street, 5th Floor Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David R. Josephs
SIGNATURE:	/david r. josephs/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment of SHIELDME regs_L#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment of SHIELDME regs L#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006307 FRAME: 0037

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment, effective as of March 26, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), is made by KLEEN CONCEPTS, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company with a business address at 8388 East Hartford Drive, Suite #105, Scottsdale, Arizona 82555 (the "Assignor") in favor of THE HILSINGER COMPANY, a Delaware corporation with a business address at 33 West Bacon Street, Plainville, Massachusetts 02762 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire, and Assignor desires to convey and transfer, the entire right, title, and interest in and to Trademarks pursuant to this Trademark Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee (a) all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the identified applications and/or registrations therefor; (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the Trademarks provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the Trademarks; and (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, accruing after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default occurring after the date of this Trademark Assignment, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Assignor shall execute such written instruments, extend such other cooperation and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary or advisable to more effectively transfer and assign to and vest in Assignee the Trademarks, and Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee and any of its officers as Assignor's attorney in fact to undertake such acts in Assignor's name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Trademark Assignment has been executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Kleen Concepts, LLC

By:

Name: Title:

Date:

2

6

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
SHIELDME	4,027,820	Sept. 20, 2011
SHIELDME	4,497,007	Mar. 18, 2014

3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006307 FRAME: 0039

PECORDED: 0

RECORDED: 04/04/2018